UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION
ON THE LAW OF THE SEA
1982

A COMMENTARY

Myron H. Nordquist, Editor-in-Chief
Satya N. Nandan and Shabtai Rosenne, General Editors
Neal R. Grandy, Assistant Editor

Volumes in this series

VI

Text of Convention and Introductory Material,
edited by Myron H. Nordquist. 1985
ISBN 90-247-3145-3

. Second Committee: Articles 1 to 132, Annexes | and II, and Final Act, Annex Il

(in preparation)

. First Commiittee: Articles 133 to 191, Annexes Ill and IV, and Final Act, Annex |,

Resolution Il (in preparation)

. Third Committee: Articles 192 to 278, and Final Act, Annex VI,

edited by Shabtai Rosenne and Alexander Yankov (in preparation)

. Settlement of Disputes, General and Final Provisions:

Articles 279 to 320, Annexes V, VI, VII, VIII and IX, and Final Act, Annex I,
Resolutions 1, 1l and IV,

edited by Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn. 1989

ISBN 90-247-3719-2

Comprehensive Index to Series, consolidated lists of treaties, cases and appendices,
additional reference material



Center for Oceans Law and Policy
University of Virginia

UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION
ON THE LAW OF THE SEA
1982

A COMMENTARY

Volume V

Articles 279 to 320
Annexes V, VI, VII, VIII and IX
Final Act, Annex I, Resolutions 1, Ill and IV

Myron H. Nordquist
Editor-in-Chief

Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn

Volume Editors

Martinus Nijhoff Publishers
DORDRECHT / BOSTON / LONDON



Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1982 : a commentary /
Myron H. Nordquist, editor-in-chief, Shabtal Rosenne and Louis B.
Sohn, volume editors.

. cm.

At Eead of title: Center for Oceans Law and Policy, University of
Virginia.

Includes index.

ISBN 9024737192 (v. 5)

1. United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (1982)
2. Maritime law. I. Nordquist, Myron H. 1II. Rosenne, Shabtai.
III. Sohn, Louis B. 1IV. University of Virginia. Center for Oceans
Law and Policy.
JX4421.U55 1989
341.4'5--dcl9 88-12691

ISBN 90-247-3719-2

Published by Martinus Nijhoff Publishers,
P.O. Box 163, 3300 AD Dordrecht, The Netherlands

Sold and distributed in the U.S.A. and Canada
by Kluwer Academic Publishers,
101 Philip Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, U.S.A.

In all other countries, sold and distributed
by Kluwer Academic Publishers Group,
P.O. Box 322, 3300 AH Dordrecht, The Netherlands

printed on acid free paper

All rights reserved

© 1989 by Center for Oceans Law and Policy, Charlottesville, Virginia, USA, and Kluwer Academic
Publishers, Dordrecht, The Netherlands

Kluwer Academic Publishers incorporates the publishing programmes

of Martinus Nijhoff Publishers.

No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or utilized in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any
information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owners.

Printed in the Netherlands



FOREWORD v

FOREWORD

Volume V is the first substantive volume to be published in this series,
entitled “United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1982: A
Commentary,” of which the introductory volume appeared in 1985. The
series is projected as encompassing eight or nine books in six volumes. As
with any collegial work, the preparation of the volume represents the
coordinated efforts and the support and hard work of a great many insti-
tutions and individuals.

We wish to record our deep appreciation for the invaluable and con-
tinued support of this Project by the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation in
New York, and by the Japan Shipbuilding Industry Foundation in Tokyo.
Their generous funding has sustained the Project for the last five years.
Without their support, the Project could not have achieved the high aca-
demic standards and worldwide participation essential to its success.

Credit for this volume goes to Professors Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B.
Sohn. As volume editors as well as principal contributors, they have
worked closely with the major contributors, other volume editors and the
Editor-in-Chief to develop the commentaries contained in this volume, and
to ensure to the extent possible at this stage the coordination with other
volumes in this series.

Special recognition is due to the other principal contributors, Gritaku-
mar E. Chitty and Daniel Vignes, who, despite their other duties, devoted
a great deal of their time to the drafting of the commentaries. The Project
is also indebted to those individuals who have reviewed the draft manu-
scripts and provided comments on which revision of the text was under-
taken, particularly Lucius Caflisch, Chen Degong, Gudmundur Eiriksson,
Takeo Iguchi, Thomas A. Mensah, and L. Dolliver M. Nelson.

Thanks are due to the Center for Oceans Law and Policy and its staff.
Donna D. Ganoe, as Administrator of the Oceans Center, has overseen the
administrative and budgetary aspects of the Project. Production of the
manuscript could not have been accomplished without the conscientious
services of June Butler, who bore the heavy burden of word processing the
manuscript and preparing it for the printer. Neal R. Grandy, who is the
Project Coordinator, also serves as research associate and Assistant
Editor, working with contributors, editors and reviewers in production of
the manuscript. In addition, Mr. Grandy acts as technical editor and has
worked closely with the publisher on the design and layout of this volume.

We also wish to express our appreciation to Satya N. Nandan, Under-
Secretary-General and Special Representative of the Secretary-General of
the United Nations Office for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, who,
along with Shabtai Rosenne, serves as a General Editor of the Project. We
also thank the staff of the United Nations Office for Ocean Affairs and the
Law of the Sea, who have been supportive of this project from its inception.

Other institutions and individuals have also contributed, directly or
indirectly, to the development of this volume and deserve mention here. At



vi FOREWORD

the University of Virginia School of Law, Margaret A. Aycock, Internation-
al and Oceans Law Librarian, has time and again helped in obtaining
reference material, as has Marsha Trimble, Law Library Archivist, who
maintains an extensive archive of law of the sea material. In addition, the
law firm of Kelley Drye & Warren, in Washington, DC, has provided
facilities for meetings as well as resource support to the Project.

In addition to the University of Virginia, the libraries of the Universities
in which the volume editors have been working in the course of producing
this volume have included the Squire Law Library of the University of
Cambridge, England, as well as the law libraries of the University of
Georgia (Athens, Georgia), and the Universities of Amsterdam and
Utrecht in the Netherlands. Their helpful cooperation is gratefully acknow-
ledged.

Finally, special thanks are due to the staff of Martinus Nijhoff Publishers
for all their guidance, cooperation and efforts in bringing this volume to
fruition.

John Norton Moore Myron H. Nordquist
Project Director Editor-in-Chief
Charlottesville, Virginia Washington, DC

August 1988



CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Editors’ Introduction ... Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn
Principal Contributors to Volume V
Abbreviations and Acronyms

Table of Cases

Table of Treaties
Note on Documentation
Note on Sources

COMMENTARIES

PART XV. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

SECTION 1.

Article 279.
Article 280.

Article 281.
Article 282.
Article 283.

Article 284.
Article 285.

SECTION 2.

Article 286.
Article 287.
Article 288.
Article 289.
Article 290.
Article 291.
Article 292.
Article 293.
Article 294.
Article 295.
Article 296.

SECTION 3.

Article 297.
Article 298.
Article 299.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Obligation to settle disputes by peaceful means
Settlement of disputes by any peaceful means
chosen by the parties

Procedure where no settlement has been reached

by the parties

Obligations under general, regional or bilateral
agreements

Obligation to exchange views

Conciliation

Application of this section to disputes submitted
pursuant to Part XI

COMPULSORY PROCEDURES ENTAILING
BINDING DECISIONS

Application of procedures under this section
Choice of procedure

Jurisdiction

Experts

Provisional measures

Access

Prompt release of vessels and crews
Applicable law

Preliminary proceedings

Exhaustion of local remedies

Finality and binding force of decisions

LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS TO
APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 2

Limitations on applicability of section 2
Optional exceptions to applicability of section 2
Right of the parties to agree upon a procedure

PART XVI. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 300.

Good faith and abuse of rights

vii

Xiii
Xvil
XixX
XXiil
XXV
XXVil
XXXiii

17
17

20
22

25
28
32

35

37
37
40
46
49
52
60
66
72
75
79
82

85
85
107
142

149
150



viii

Article 301.
Article 302.
Article 303.

Article 304.

CONTENTS

Peaceful uses of the seas

Disclosure of information

Archaeological and historical objects found at
sea

Responsibility and liability for damage

PART XVII. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 305.
Article 306.
Article 307.
Article 308.
Article 309.
Article 310.
Article 311.

Article 312.
Article 313.
Article 314.

Article 315.

Article 316.
Article 317.
Article 318.
Article 319.
Article 320.

Signature

Ratification and formal confirmation
Accession

Entry into force

Reservations and exceptions

Declarations and statements

Relation to other conventions and international
agreements

Amendment

Amendment by simplified procedure
Amendments to the provisions of this
Convention relating exclusively to activities in
the Area

Signature, ratification of, accession to and
authentic texts of amendments

Entry into force of amendments
Denunciation

Status of Annexes

Depositary

Authentic texts

ANNEX V. CONCILIATION

SECTION 1.

Article 1.
Article 2.
Article 3.
Article 4.
Article 5.
Article 6.
Article 7.
Article 8.
Article 9.
Article 10.

SECTION 2.

Article 11.
Article 12.

CONCILIATION PROCEDURE PURSUANT
TO SECTION 1 OF PART XV
Institution of proceedings

List of conciliators

Constitution of conciliation commission
Procedure

Amicable settlement

Functions of the commission

Report

Termination

Fees and expenses

Right of parties to modify procedure

COMPULSORY SUBMISSION TO
CONCILIATION PROCEDURE PURSUANT
TO SECTION 3 OF PART XV

Institution of proceedings

Failure to reply or to submit to conciliation

153
156

158
163

167
177
198
201
203
212
224

229
244
267

270

273
275
279
286
289
301

309

313
313
314
315
319
320
320
322
323
324
324

325
326
326



CONTENTS

Article 13.

Competence

Article 14. Application of section 1

ANNEX VI. STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA

Article 1.

General provisions

SECTION 1. ORGANIZATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

Article 2.
Article 3.
Article 4.
Article 5.
Article 6.
Article 7.
Article 8.

Article 9.

Article 10.
Article 11.
Article 12.
Article 13.
Article 14.
Article 15.
Article 16.
Article 17.
Article 18.
Article 19.

Composition

Membership

Nominations and elections

Term of office

Vacancies

Incompatible activities

Conditions relating to participation of members
in a particular case

Consequence of ceasing to fulfil required
conditions

Privileges and immunities

Solemn declaration by members
President, Vice-President and Registrar
Quorum

Sea-Bed Disputes Chamber

Special chambers

Rules of the Tribunal

Nationality of members

Remuneration of members

Expenses of the Tribunal

SECTION 2. COMPETENCE

Atrticle 20.
Article 21.
Article 22.

Article 23.

Access to the Tribunal

Jurisdiction

Reference of disputes subject to other
agreements

Applicable law

SECTION 3. PROCEDURE

Article 24.
Article 25.
Article 26.
Article 27.
Article 28.
Article 29.
Article 30.
Article 31.
Article 32.

Article 33.
Atrticle 34.

Institution of proceedings

Provisional measures

Hearing

Conduct of case

Default

Majority for decision

Judgment

Request to intervene

Right to intervene in cases of interpretation or
application

Finality and binding force of decisions
Costs '

ix

327
327

331
337

341
341
343
345
347
350
351

353

354
355
355
356
358
360
361
363
365
369
371

373
374
378

380
383

383
384
385
388
388
389
390
391
392

394
396
398



CONTENTS

SECTION 4. SEA-BED DISPUTES CHAMBER

Article 35.
Article 36.
Article 37.
Article 38.
Article 39.
Article 40.

Composition

Ad hoc chambers

Access

Applicable law

Enforcement of decisions of the Chamber
Applicability of other sections of this Annex

SECTION 5. AMENDMENTS

Article 41.

Amendments

ANNEX VII. ARBITRATION

Article 1.
Article 2.
Article 3.
Article 4.
Article 5.
Article 6.
Article 7.
Article 8.
Article 9.

Article 10.
Article 11.
Article 12.
Article 13.

Institution of proceedings

List of arbitrators

Constitution of arbitral tribunal

Functions of arbitral tribunal

Procedure

Duties of parties to a dispute

Expenses

Required majority for decisions

Default of appearance

Award

Finality of award

Interpretation or implementation of award
Application to entities other than States Parties

ANNEX VIII. SPECIAL ARBITRATION

Article 1.
Article 2.
Article 3.
Article 4.
Article 5.

Institution of proceedings

Lists of experts

Constitution of special arbitral tribunal
General provisions

Fact finding

ANNEX IX. PARTICIPATION BY INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS

Article 1.
Article 2.
Article 3.
Article 4.
Article 5.
Article 6.
Article 7.
Article 8.

FINAL ACT
ANNEX I
Resolution 1.

Use of terms

Signature

Formal confirmation and accession

Extent of participation and rights and obligations
Declarations, notifications and communications
Responsibility and liability

Settlement of disputes

Applicability of Part XVII

Establishment of the Preparatory Commission for

399
403
408
411
413
414
416

416
416

421
424
424
425
430
430
431
432
432
433
434
434
435
437

441
445
446
447
449
449

455
456
456
457
457
460
461
462
463



CONTENTS Xi

the International Sea-Bed Authority and for the

International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea 467
Resolution III. Non-Self Governing Territories 478
Resolution IV. National Liberation Movements 483

Index 489





