UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA 1982

A COMMENTARY

Myron H. Nordquist, Editor-in-Chief
Satya N. Nandan and Shabtai Rosenne, General Editors
Neal R. Grandy, Assistant Editor

Volumes in this series

- I. Text of Convention and Introductory Material, edited by Myron H. Nordquist. 1985 ISBN 90-247-3145-3
- II. Second Committee: Articles 1 to 132, Annexes I and II, and Final Act, Annex II (in preparation)
- III. First Committee: Articles 133 to 191, Annexes III and IV, and Final Act, Annex I, Resolution II (in preparation)
- IV. Third Committee: Articles 192 to 278, and Final Act, Annex VI, edited by Shabtai Rosenne and Alexander Yankov (in preparation)
- V. Settlement of Disputes, General and Final Provisions: Articles 279 to 320, Annexes V, VI, VII, VIII and IX, and Final Act, Annex I, Resolutions I, III and IV, edited by Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn. 1989 ISBN 90-247-3719-2
- VI. Comprehensive Index to Series, consolidated lists of treaties, cases and appendices, additional reference material

Center for Oceans Law and Policy University of Virginia

UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA 1982

A COMMENTARY

Volume V

Articles 279 to 320
Annexes V, VI, VII, VIII and IX
Final Act, Annex I, Resolutions I, III and IV

Myron H. Nordquist

Editor-in-Chief

Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn

Volume Editors



Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

```
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1982: a commentary / Myron H. Nordquist, editor-in-chief, Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn, volume editors.

p. cm.

At head of title: Center for Oceans Law and Policy, University of Virginia.

Includes index.
ISBN 9024737192 (v. 5)
1. United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (1982)
2. Maritime law. I. Nordquist, Myron H. II. Rosenne, Shabtai.
III. Sohn, Louis B. IV. University of Virginia. Center for Oceans Law and Policy.
JX4421.U55 1989
341.4'5--dc19
```

ISBN 90-247-3719-2

Published by Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, P.O. Box 163, 3300 AD Dordrecht, The Netherlands

Sold and distributed in the U.S.A. and Canada by Kluwer Academic Publishers, 101 Philip Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, U.S.A.

In all other countries, sold and distributed by Kluwer Academic Publishers Group, P.O. Box 322, 3300 AH Dordrecht, The Netherlands

printed on acid free paper

All rights reserved

© 1989 by Center for Oceans Law and Policy, Charlottesville, Virginia, USA, and Kluwer Academic Publishers, Dordrecht, The Netherlands

Kluwer Academic Publishers incorporates the publishing programmes

of Martinus Nijhoff Publishers.

No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owners.

Printed in the Netherlands

FOREWORD v

FOREWORD

Volume V is the first substantive volume to be published in this series, entitled "United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1982: A Commentary," of which the introductory volume appeared in 1985. The series is projected as encompassing eight or nine books in six volumes. As with any collegial work, the preparation of the volume represents the coordinated efforts and the support and hard work of a great many institutions and individuals.

We wish to record our deep appreciation for the invaluable and continued support of this Project by the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation in New York, and by the Japan Shipbuilding Industry Foundation in Tokyo. Their generous funding has sustained the Project for the last five years. Without their support, the Project could not have achieved the high academic standards and worldwide participation essential to its success.

Credit for this volume goes to Professors Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn. As volume editors as well as principal contributors, they have worked closely with the major contributors, other volume editors and the Editor-in-Chief to develop the commentaries contained in this volume, and to ensure to the extent possible at this stage the coordination with other volumes in this series.

Special recognition is due to the other principal contributors, Gritakumar E. Chitty and Daniel Vignes, who, despite their other duties, devoted a great deal of their time to the drafting of the commentaries. The Project is also indebted to those individuals who have reviewed the draft manuscripts and provided comments on which revision of the text was undertaken, particularly Lucius Caflisch, Chen Degong, Gudmundur Eiriksson, Takeo Iguchi, Thomas A. Mensah, and L. Dolliver M. Nelson.

Thanks are due to the Center for Oceans Law and Policy and its staff. Donna D. Ganoe, as Administrator of the Oceans Center, has overseen the administrative and budgetary aspects of the Project. Production of the manuscript could not have been accomplished without the conscientious services of June Butler, who bore the heavy burden of word processing the manuscript and preparing it for the printer. Neal R. Grandy, who is the Project Coordinator, also serves as research associate and Assistant Editor, working with contributors, editors and reviewers in production of the manuscript. In addition, Mr. Grandy acts as technical editor and has worked closely with the publisher on the design and layout of this volume.

We also wish to express our appreciation to Satya N. Nandan, Under-Secretary-General and Special Representative of the Secretary-General of the United Nations Office for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, who, along with Shabtai Rosenne, serves as a General Editor of the Project. We also thank the staff of the United Nations Office for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, who have been supportive of this project from its inception.

Other institutions and individuals have also contributed, directly or indirectly, to the development of this volume and deserve mention here. At

vi FOREWORD

the University of Virginia School of Law, Margaret A. Aycock, International and Oceans Law Librarian, has time and again helped in obtaining reference material, as has Marsha Trimble, Law Library Archivist, who maintains an extensive archive of law of the sea material. In addition, the law firm of Kelley Drye & Warren, in Washington, DC, has provided facilities for meetings as well as resource support to the Project.

In addition to the University of Virginia, the libraries of the Universities in which the volume editors have been working in the course of producing this volume have included the Squire Law Library of the University of Cambridge, England, as well as the law libraries of the University of Georgia (Athens, Georgia), and the Universities of Amsterdam and Utrecht in the Netherlands. Their helpful cooperation is gratefully acknowledged.

Finally, special thanks are due to the staff of Martinus Nijhoff Publishers for all their guidance, cooperation and efforts in bringing this volume to fruition.

John Norton Moore Project Director Charlottesville, Virginia Myron H. Nordquist Editor-in-Chief Washington, DC

August 1988

CONTENTS vii

CONTENTS

Editors' Introduction Shabtai Rosenne and Louis B. Sohn	xiii
Principal Contributors to Volume V	xvii
Abbreviations and Acronyms	xix
Table of Cases	xxiii
Table of Treaties	XXV
Note on Documentation	xxvii
Note on Sources	xxxiii
COMMENTARIES	
PART XV. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	3
SECTION 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS	17
Article 279. Obligation to settle disputes by peaceful means	17
Article 280. Settlement of disputes by any peaceful means	
chosen by the parties	20
Article 281. Procedure where no settlement has been reached	
by the parties	22
Article 282. Obligations under general, regional or bilateral	
agreements	25
Article 283. Obligation to exchange views	28
Article 284. Conciliation	32
Article 285. Application of this section to disputes submitted	
pursuant to Part XI	35
SECTION 2. COMPULSORY PROCEDURES ENTAILING	
BINDING DECISIONS	37
Article 286. Application of procedures under this section	37
Article 287. Choice of procedure	40
Article 288. Jurisdiction	46
Article 289. Experts	49
Article 290. Provisional measures Article 291. Access	52
Article 291. Access Article 292. Prompt release of vessels and crews	60 66
Article 292. Frompt release of vessels and crews Article 293. Applicable law	72
Article 293. Applicable law Article 294. Preliminary proceedings	75
Article 294. Tremminary proceedings Article 295. Exhaustion of local remedies	79
Article 296. Finality and binding force of decisions	82
	02
SECTION 3. LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS TO	0.5
APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 2	85
Article 297. Limitations on applicability of section 2	85
Article 298. Optional exceptions to applicability of section 2	107
Article 299. Right of the parties to agree upon a procedure	142
PART XVI. GENERAL PROVISIONS	149
Article 300. Good faith and abuse of rights	150

viii CONTENTS

	Peaceful uses of the seas	153
Article 302.	Disclosure of information	156
Article 303.	Archaeological and historical objects found at	
	sea	158
Article 304.	Responsibility and liability for damage	163
PART XVII. FI	NAL PROVISIONS	167
Article 305.	Signature	177
Article 306.	Ratification and formal confirmation	198
Article 307.	Accession	201
Article 308.	Entry into force	203
Article 309.	Reservations and exceptions	212
Article 310.	Declarations and statements	224
Article 311.	Relation to other conventions and international	
	agreements	229
Article 312.	Amendment	244
Article 313.	Amendment by simplified procedure	267
Article 314.	Amendments to the provisions of this	
	Convention relating exclusively to activities in	
	the Area	270
Article 315.	Signature, ratification of, accession to and	
	authentic texts of amendments	273
Article 316.	Entry into force of amendments	275
Article 317.	Denunciation	279
	Status of Annexes	286
	Depositary	289
Article 320.	Authentic texts	301
ANNEX V. CO	NCILIATION	309
	CONCILIATION PROCEDURE PURSUANT	
	TO SECTION 1 OF PART XV	313
Article 1.	Institution of proceedings	313
	List of conciliators	314
	Constitution of conciliation commission	315
Article 4.		319
	Amicable settlement	320
Article 6.	Functions of the commission	320
	Report	322
Article 8.	Termination	323
	Fees and expenses	324
Article 10.	Right of parties to modify procedure	324
	COMPULSORY SUBMISSION TO	
	CONCILIATION PROCEDURE PURSUANT	
	TO SECTION 3 OF PART XV	325
	Institution of proceedings	326
Article 12.	Failure to reply or to submit to conciliation	326

CONTENTS ix

Article 13.	Competence	327
Article 14.	Application of section 1	327
ANNEX VI. ST	ATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL	
TR	RIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA	331
Article 1.	General provisions	337
SECTION 1.	ORGANIZATION OF THE TRIBUNAL	341
Article 2.	Composition	341
Article 3.	<u>=</u>	343
Article 4.		345
Article 5.	Term of office	347
Article 6.	Vacancies	350
Article 7.	Incompatible activities	351
Article 8.	Conditions relating to participation of members	
	in a particular case	353
Article 9.	Consequence of ceasing to fulfil required	
	conditions	354
Article 10.	Privileges and immunities	355
Article 11.	•	355
Article 12.	,	356
Article 13.	Quorum	358
Article 14.	Sea-Bed Disputes Chamber	360
Article 15.	Special chambers	361
Article 16.	Rules of the Tribunal	363
Article 17.	Nationality of members	365
Article 18.	Remuneration of members	369
Article 19.	Expenses of the Tribunal	371
SECTION 2.	COMPETENCE	373
Article 20.		374
Article 21.		378
Article 22.	Reference of disputes subject to other	
A 4: 1 22	agreements	380
Article 23.	Applicable law	383
SECTION 3.	PROCEDURE	383
Article 24.	Institution of proceedings	384
Article 25.	Provisional measures	385
Article 26.	Hearing	388
Article 27.	Conduct of case	388
Article 28.	Default	389
Article 29.	Majority for decision	390
Article 30.	Judgment	391
Article 31.	Request to intervene	392
Article 32.	Right to intervene in cases of interpretation or	20.
A4! -1 - 22	application	394
Article 33. Article 34.	Finality and binding force of decisions	396 398
ATTICLE 14	UOSIS	44X

x CONTENTS

SECTION 4. S	SEA-BED DISPUTES CHAMBER	399
Article 35.	Composition	403
Article 36.	Ad hoc chambers	408
Article 37.	Access	411
Article 38.	Applicable law	413
Article 39.	Enforcement of decisions of the Chamber	414
Article 40.	Applicability of other sections of this Annex	416
	AMENDMENTS	416
Article 41.	Amendments	416
ANNEX VII. AF	RBITRATION	421
Article 1.	Institution of proceedings	424
Article 2.	List of arbitrators	424
Article 3.	Constitution of arbitral tribunal	425
Article 4.	Functions of arbitral tribunal	430
Article 5.	Procedure	430
Article 6.	Duties of parties to a dispute	431
Article 7.	Expenses	432
Article 8.	Required majority for decisions	432
Article 9.	Default of appearance	433
Article 10.	Award	434
Article 11.	Finality of award	434
Article 12.	Interpretation or implementation of award	435
Article 13.	Application to entities other than States Parties	437
ANNEX VIII. S	PECIAL ARBITRATION	441
Article 1.	Institution of proceedings	445
	Lists of experts	446
Article 3.	Constitution of special arbitral tribunal	447
Article 4.	General provisions	449
Article 5.	Fact finding	449
ANNEX IX. PA	RTICIPATION BY INTERNATIONAL	
OR	GANIZATIONS	455
Article 1.	Use of terms	456
Article 2.	Signature	456
Article 3.	Formal confirmation and accession	457
Article 4.	Extent of participation and rights and obligations	457
	Declarations, notifications and communications	460
Article 6.	Responsibility and liability	461
Article 7.	Settlement of disputes	462
	Applicability of Part XVII	463
FINAL ACT		
ANNEX I		
Resolution I. Es	stablishment of the Preparatory Commission for	

CONTENTS	xi
CONTENTS	X1

the International Sea-Bed Authority and for the	
International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea	467
Resolution III. Non-Self Governing Territories	478
Resolution IV. National Liberation Movements	483
Index	489